
 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

Resolution/Bill Number:  RR20 1385 Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 03/02/18 

ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST 

Please email requests to the Mayor’s Legislative Team 

at MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org by 3:00pm on Monday. Contact the Mayor’s Legislative team with questions 

 

 

Date of Request:   11/16/2020  

Please mark one:   Bill Request  or   Resolution Request 

 

1.  Type of Request: 

 

  Contract/Grant Agreement   Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA)   Rezoning/Text Amendment  

 

  Dedication/Vacation   Appropriation/Supplemental   DRMC Change  

 

 Other: 

 

 

2.  Title: (Start with approves, amends, dedicates, etc., include name of company or contractor and indicate the type of request: grant 

acceptance, contract execution, contract amendment, municipal code change, supplemental request, etc.) 

 

Amends a revenue contract with Daon to allow DEN to accept services, products and other development costs up to $25 Million.  

  

 

3.  Requesting Agency: :  Department of Aviation 

 

 

4.  Contact Person: 

Contact person with knowledge of proposed 

ordinance/resolution 

Contact person to present item at Mayor-Council and 

Council 

Name:     George Merritt                                                                      Name:         Angela Casias                                                               

Email:     George.merritt@flydenver.com                                                                   Email:         angela.casias@flydenver.com                                                                       

 

 

5. General description or background of proposed request. Attach executive summary if more space needed: 

 

DEN and Daon began an innovation partnership in the early summer of 2020 to develop solutions to address the COVID-19 

pandemic. With the partnership’s success in creating the app-based reservation system for health-conscious travelers, VeriFLY, 

DEN and will continue the partnership.  

 

Daon and Denver International Airport have agreed to work in partnership to develop, accelerate and deliver contactless solutions 

which can improve passenger experience, increase health resilience, and increase overall “trust” in the travel process. These 

solutions will provide enhanced safety for passengers and employees and improve airport operations.  

 

As part of this partnership, Daon will (1) cover all development costs associated with any solutions that would be piloted and/or 

deployed; (2) invest up to $25 million in pre- and post-security infrastructure related to health and wellness efforts, such as 

eGates, touchless enrollment kiosks, and routing/wait time technologies as DEN and Daon continue to partner on developing 

innovative solutions; (3) share future benefits of the partnership including intellectual property assets developed through the 

relationship with DEN during the period of performance of the relationship where the assets developed as part of this partnership 

are used at other airports; and (4) assist DEN in the development of an airport app that can be used to enhance a traveler’s 

experience. 

 

As part of this project DEN will (1) work with Daon on solution designs; (2) promote the partnership with airport stakeholders; 

(3) prioritize joint initiatives; (4) provide some of the manpower required to pilot and implement solutions; and (5) as traveler 

volumes return at DEN, facilitate discussions with airlines and airport concessions on ways to generate revenue.  

 

 

 

 

6. City Attorney assigned to this request (if applicable): Max Taylor  

mailto:MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org


 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

Resolution/Bill Number:  RR20 1385 Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 03/02/18 

 

 

7.  City Council District: District 11 

 

 

8.  **For all contracts, fill out and submit accompanying Key Contract Terms worksheet** 

 

 

 

 

Key Contract Terms 

 
Type of Contract: (e.g. Professional Services > $500K; IGA/Grant Agreement, Sale or Lease of Real Property): 

 

 

Vendor/Contractor Name:  Daon, Inc.  

 

 

Contract control number: 202054840-01 
 

 

Location: DEN  
 

 

Is this a new contract?    Yes     No     Is this an Amendment?    Yes     No   If yes, how many? _____ 

 

 

Contract Term/Duration (for amended contracts, include existing term dates and amended dates): 

6/8/2020 to 6/4/2030 no change to the term  
 

Contract Amount (indicate existing amount, amended amount and new contract total): 
 

 

Current Contract Amount 

(A) 

Additional Funds 

(B) 

Total Contract Amount 

(A+B) 

$0 Up to $25,000,000 Revenue Up to $25,000,000 Revenue 

 

Current Contract Term Added Time New Ending Date 

6/5/2020 to 6/4/2030 n/a n/a 

 

 

Scope of work: DEN and Daon began an innovation partnership in the early summer of 2020 to develop solutions to address the 

COVID-19 pandemic. With the partnership’s success in creating the app-based reservation system for health-conscious travelers, 

VeriFLY, DEN and will continue the partnership.  

 

Daon and Denver International Airport have agreed to work in partnership to develop, accelerate and deliver 

contactless solutions which can improve passenger experience, increase health resilience, and increase overall 

“trust” in the travel process. These solutions will provide enhanced safety for passengers and employees and improve airport 

operations.  

 

As part of this partnership, Daon will (1) cover all development costs associated with any solutions that would be piloted and/or 

deployed; (2) invest up to $25 million in pre- and post-security infrastructure related to health and wellness efforts, such as eGates, 

touchless enrollment kiosks, and routing/wait time technologies as DEN and Daon continue to partner on developing innovative 

solutions; (3) share future benefits of the partnership including intellectual property assets developed through the relationship with 

DEN during the period of performance of the relationship where the assets developed as part of this partnership are used at other 

airports; and (4) assist DEN in the development of an airport app that can be used to enhance a traveler’s experience. 

As part of this project DEN will (1) work with Daon on solution designs; (2) promote the partnership with airport stakeholders; (3) 

prioritize joint initiatives; (4) provide some of the manpower required to pilot and implement solutions; and (5) as traveler volumes 



 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

Resolution/Bill Number:  RR20 1385 Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 03/02/18 

return at DEN, facilitate discussions with airlines and airport concessions on ways to generate revenue.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Was this contractor selected by competitive process? No   If not, why not? Professional preference they 

reached out to DEN with a proposal  

 

 

Has this contractor provided these services to the City before?    Yes     No 

 

   

Source of funds: n/a  

 

 

Is this contract subject to:     W/MBE     DBE     SBE     XO101    ACDBE   N/A 

 

 

WBE/MBE/DBE commitments (construction, design, Airport concession contracts):   

 

 

Who are the subcontractors to this contract?   


